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In May of 2000, the Beijing Jeep Corporation, Ltd. (BJC) faced one of the most challenging periods of its relatively short, tumultuous history. Founded in China in1984, BJC was a pioneer in the Chinese automotive industry. It was one of the first joint ventures between an American company and a Chinese enterprise. At its initial founding, it was hailed with great fanfare by the American media as a potential savior of the American automobile industry, which at that time was being battered by Japanese competition. This was to be a “beachhead” by which the Americans could access the Asian market and beat the Japanese on their own turf. Early in its operations, BJC was given preferential treatment on tariffs and foreign exchange. The company had also spent many years cultivating relationships with senior government officials–what the Chinese refer to as guanxi–to help it achieve its objectives. And since over forty per cent of its product’s content was produced in China, BJC had operated as a local manufacturer under heavy protection from imports for all of its short life.

All of this appeared to be on the brink of changing. Trade negotiators for the United States and the People’s Republic of China had reached an agreement the previous November after thirteen years of on again – off again negotiations, where they announced the agreement of terms for China’s entry into the World Trade Organization (WTO). Although the Chinese authorities still needed the approval of the major European countries of the WTO, the blessing of the US negotiating team was seen as the major hurdle. Now that the hurdle had been cleared, it meant that China’s entry was probably just a matter of time. The terms of the agreement called for a steep reduction in tariffs for imported automobiles from nearly 100 per cent to 25 per cent by 2006.
 This would lower the entry barriers to the Chinese automotive industry in which BJC already competed. However, the news was not all bad for BJC, for it meant BJC would pay lower tariffs on components of its Jeep Cherokees that were imported from the US. Still, these lower tariffs were not enough to offset the potential flood of imported vehicles that could pose serious competition for BJC. As one analyst for the Chinese auto industry stated: “The entire auto industry is under attack from the WTO.” This was in addition to the loss of market share and falling profits of the previous three years.

To make matters worse, the more formidable of BJC’s two partners, DaimlerChrysler was beset with its own problems and was in no position to assist BJC. DaimlerChrysler was the world’s third largest car company. It had come into existence a little over a year earlier when Daimler Benz of Germany merged with the Chrysler Corporation of the US. This international merger had created a whole host of unforeseen integration problems and the company was preoccupied with sorting out its own affairs.
 Thus on the threshold of the twenty-first century, BJC was beset with unprecedented challenges that appeared to threaten its very survival.

BEIJING JEEP’S HISTORY

A British writer declared more than 150 years ago: "If only we could persuade every person in China to lengthen his shirt tails by a foot, we could keep the mills of Lancashire working round the clock."
 In the early 1980s, American Motors Corporation (AMC), along with other foreign enterprises, wished to tap into the vast Chinese Market. Todd Clare, AMC's VP for international operations who directed the China operation, stated that the volume of cars sold in the US was stable, about fifteen million a year. The Western European market was also saturated. Thus, in the US or Western Europe, one could only sell more cars by stealing another firm's market share–a “zero sum” game. Latin America's economies were showing little promise, and Africa’s economies were worse. Yet China’s market, with over a billion people, had been largely unexplored. The potential seemed enormous, for China covered about 20 per cent of the world's land mass and was home to a quarter of the world's population.

Thus, AMC initiated the pioneering Sino-American joint venture with Beijing Automotive Works (BAW) shortly after China opened its doors in 1978 under the economic reforms of the late paramount leader Deng Xiaoping. At this time, the PRC was attracting worldwide attention because of its large potential market, low labor cost, newly introduced economic reforms, and its strategic location. AMC was not alone; Mercedes-Benz, Fiat, British Leyland, Volkswagen, and Ford following Japanese companies such as Toyota, Nissan, Mitsubishi, and Daihatsu, soon sent emissaries to evaluate business prospects in China. In May 1983, after four years of negotiations, AMC and the Beijing Automotive Works agreed to form a joint venture, the Beijing Jeep Corporation Limited (BJC), to produce jeeps in the Chinese capital city of Beijing.

The deal was a landmark. It was the largest manufacturing agreement up to that time between a foreign corporation and a Chinese enterprise. AMC would own a 31.35 per cent stake by contributing US$8 million in cash and another US$8 million in technology. The Chinese agreed to put up the equivalent of US$35 million in cash and assets for 68.65 per cent of the new company. The board of directors of BJC would consist of seven Chinese members and four Americans. For the first three years an American would hold the title of president and CEO, and then the job would alternate between the Chinese and Americans. The American media seemed pleased with the deal.
 China was still seen as a land of limitless potential and serious obstacles to profitability were often overlooked. Although AMC had reported major losses for the three years before the deal, investors brushed that aside; AMC's stock increased 40 per cent within two weeks of the announcement. At a press conference, Joseph E. Cappy, AMC's executive vice president, said AMC would reinvest profits to increase AMC's equity share to 49 per cent. "For American Motors, [Beijing Jeep] has meant not only an entry into the Chinese market, but the establishment of a strategic manufacturing base in the Pacific rim of Asia," Cappy said.

The euphoria of both sides soon gave way to reality as the two sides attempted to get down to the business of producing automobiles. First of all, bringing the two sides together was not an easy task, because of cultural differences. In addition, the two sides did not share the same goals. The Chinese hoped to assimilate the sophisticated technology and eventually rank among the world's most advanced auto producers, while the Americans hoped to establish a base in Asia that would enable them to manufacture cars at low cost and compete in this growing region.
 Also, the Americans learned that although the deal was signed, the “real” negotiations had just begun. Chinese business people were much more accustomed to doing business based on personal relationships and the charisma of business leaders and tended to view contracts nonchalantly. The Americans on the other hand viewed contracts as binding, and put much less emphasis on the aspects of personality in business.

After the venture started in January 1984, the two sides disagreed over the product to be produced. According to the initial agreement, BJC was to continue manufacturing the old BJ series (based on a Soviet version of the American WWII Jeep) while developing a new generation of Jeeps. The Americans wanted the new product to be similar to AMC’s existing line of jeeps, but the Chinese wanted a military jeep for the army, historically BAW's most important customer. The army wanted a four-door vehicle with a removable top so that soldiers could open fire from inside the car and quickly hop in and out. Such a vehicle could not be designed based on AMC's existing jeeps, and developing the vehicle would cost at least US$700 million. Neither China nor AMC had that kind of money.  So AMC officials tried to convince the Chinese to assemble AMC's newest product – the Jeep Cherokee – from parts kits imported from the United States. The Chinese partners reluctantly agreed. Thus, AMC switched their objective from making money-selling cars to making money-selling kits. But then a new problem emerged: Where would BJC obtain the foreign exchange for the kits? Whenever large-scale foreign exchange was conducted, a special license was required. BJC had not formally cleared this with the Chinese government.

Thus, later in 1985, AMC had hundreds of Cherokee kits in the US ready to ship to China, but BJC had trouble getting a government import license and no hard currency to pay for the kits. Moreover, housing costs for AMC's staff rose 38 per cent when luxury hotels increased their rates. BJC was virtually broke, and the plant was shut down for two months in early 1986.
 Don St. Pierre, then BJC's American president, appealed to the top Chinese leaders. It took special intervention by then-Premier Zhao Ziyang. Large loans, new capital funds, and foreign exchange were provided under a special, confidential agreement. BJC was also given preferential import tariffs, and was given special permission to convert AMC's share of dividends into US dollars and send them back to the United States. In return, the company was expected to spread good news worldwide about China. Chinese officials held BJC up as a “model joint venture.” That is, the officials held up BJC to lure other companies to invest much-needed foreign exchange and transfer-advanced technology. All along, the foreign firms were not aware of the special deals.

Given the resolution of these problems, the company was back in business. In early 1986 the venture had about 4,300 employees, including 800 administrators, engineers, and technicians. Its main activities were producing chassis frames and body panels, welding, painting, and final assembly. Labor costs were low: wages at the BJC plant were US$.60 cents an hour, compared to labor costs (including fringe benefits) of about US$22 an hour in the US and US$12 an hour in Japan. In 1985, United States Vice President George Bush visited the factory and gave his blessing.

From AMC to Chrysler
Although things were running smoothly for BJC, AMC continued to lose money and market share. It was becoming apparent that the situation could not continue, and in 1987, Chrysler acquired AMC. Chrysler’s CEO, Lee lacocca, made it clear that AMC's Jeep was one of the main reasons for the acquisition. "For Chrysler, the attractions are Jeep, the best-known automotive brand name in the world. . ., " lacocca said. The Jeep Division gave Chrysler an instant entry into the booming 4WD truck market.
 Chrysler bought the Jeep name and gained overseas operations in Egypt, Venezuela, and China. Chrysler announced that it had no intention of altering operations at BJC. Nonetheless, the Chinese were concerned, since they had little knowledge of Chrysler, and they were also unaccustomed to the takeovers and other aspects of American-style capitalism.

To alleviate their potential fears, Chrysler hinted that because it had more financial resources and more people at its disposal, it was may be willing to investment more. In 1988, in accordance with the initial joint venture, Don St. Pierre handed the presidency of BJC over to Chen Xulin, his hand-picked successor, Chrysler continued to hold out the prospect of big plans for China. In mid 1987, Chrysler's vice president Bob Lutz signed a deal under which Chrysler sold new engine technology to China. Chinese officials were talking discussing the possibility of manufacturing passenger cars in Changchun, and Chrysler hoped to land that contract. In addition, Chrysler began discussing the possibility of a major expansion of BJC. There was even talk of manufacturing trucks. At one point the Chinese suggested that Chrysler invest as much as US$80 to US$100 million for the expansion. Yet Chrysler officials moved cautiously avoiding any commitment of new money. The First Automotive Corp. of Changchun gave the contract for passenger cars to Audi, a subsidiary of Volkswagen.

Still, Chrysler continued to be a good corporate citizen. After the Tiananmen Square incident on June 4, 1989, Chrysler was among the first Western companies to send executives and their families back to Beijing, after they had been relocated temporarily to Chrysler’s Tokyo office.
 Thereafter, Chrysler continued to show a commitment to the joint venture, and in the process cultivated much valued good relations with the Chinese authorities. In October 1988, then Chairman and CEO Lee Iacocca visited China. He inspected BJC and said, "I really have a feeling that they are creating history."  In 1990, BJC began producing engines at a new engine facility. And from1990 to 1992 annual Cherokee production went from 7,100 units to 20,808 units while production of the BJ-2000 series went from 41,400 to 57,878 units. Exhibit 1 shows production volumes of BJC since its inception. In 1993, an enhanced version of the BJ-2020 was launched. The Chinese president, Jiang Zemin, who had trained in China and the Soviet Union as an automotive and electrical engineer and had an in-depth knowledge of the automobile industry, inspected the company in 1995. In 1996 the venture acquired ISO-9000 certification. Exhibit 2 displays a time line of major events in BJC’s history. [See Exhibits 1 & 2]

The Daimler Benz / Chrysler Merger

In November1998, Daimler Benz merged with Chrysler Corporation to form the world’s third largest car company, DaimlerChrysler. The company had since been beset with merger problems, such as the exodus of many top executives from Chrysler.
 Professor E. Han Kim, an expert on mergers and acquisitions believes that the merger was a good decision, but that the culture clash first needed to be addressed. He stated: “'if they can somehow overcome this huge difference in corporate culture, which is the problem that they are really facing, they can achieve their full potential of synergistic gains,'' Kim said. ''It's not only the savings, but greater revenue, increased perception in terms of quality, and growth in the product line. I think that could be perhaps as big, or bigger, than the savings in cost.''  Kim believes that the company's United States operations have lost good executives wary of a German takeover. ''I think most of those people are gone,'' Kim said. 

I think that was in part due to this culture clash between the German style of management and the American style of management, or the dominance of the Germans. When we look at these companies, really the biggest asset they have are people, and if you lose the people, that's it.

Investors were not optimistic about the merger prospects. In January 1999, DaimlerChrysler’s average closing share price was around US$108; by late May 2000, the share was trading at around US$55.
 This represents a loss of nearly 50 per cent of value in a year and four months. Thus, the Chinese feared that DaimlerChrysler, beset with merger problems, might not focus much attention on BJC, which played a relatively small role in its corporate structure. DaimlerChrysler owned 42.4 per cent of BJC, the other 57.6 per cent was owned by Beijing Automobile Works. In 1998 Beijing Jeep’s total revenues were approximately equivalent to US$399,000,000 of which DaimlerChrylser’s share was about US$169,000,000. This represented about one tenth of one per cent of DaimlerChrysler’s US$131,782,000,000 total sales.

THE POLITICAL AND ECONOMIC CLIMATE IN CHINA

In 2000, China’s political economy was still undergoing a major transformation begun in 1978, by Deng Xiaoping. China planned to achieve ‘socialist modernization’ through economic reform and opening up to the outside world. This included the use of financial markets and the establishment of joint ventures. Thus, China was the first communist nation in the world to have stock exchanges and the only socialist country to initiate building a ‘market style modern enterprise system’ through a corporatization and shareholding framework.
 As a result of economic reforms and the introduction of market mechanisms, provincial and local administrators and managers had more decision-making autonomy and new profit-sharing incentives had been put into place. Even though economic activities were still subject to a substantial amount of state intervention, the Chinese economy moved a step closer to a market system.

It was still not clear what the end result of the process of reforms would be. There was political conflict between the hard-liners and the reformers during the transition of the power structure, and there was likely to be political and social unrest during this process. While industrial enterprises had acquired more autonomy, the central government still had substantial power and influence over business activities, due to its control of the majority of raw materials and the distribution system. The government was also the largest customer and product distributor.

From 1992 to 1996, China attracted more total foreign investment than any other developing country. During the latter part of the 1990's however, foreign investors began to doubt China’s commitment to market reforms. In the first ten months of 1999, contracted foreign investment in the mainland was about US$40 billion, down 35 per cent on the corresponding period the previous year and the first such fall since Beijing started its open-door policy in 1979. Although this was partly due to over-capacity in certain industries, it was also caused by slowing economic growth, inadequate laws and regulatory protection and lack of access to markets. These factors were causing foreign firms to reconsider investing in China.

One representative of a United States telecommunications was quoted as saying:

Foreign companies made major commitments to China over the past four years on assumptions of continuing liberalization of the investment climate and a market of 1.2 billion consumers. Now there is a perception that the process of liberalization, of reducing bureaucratic procedures, taxes and obstacles to doing business has come to a halt. There is a question about China's real commitment to a market economy.

Some believed that there was a policy battle within the Chinese leadership between those who wanted a market economy and those who wanted a South Korean-style system dominated by big state corporations.

China’s Entry into the World Trade Organization (WTO)

On November 15, 1999, US trade representative Charlene Barshefsky and China Trade Minister Shi Guangsheng reached an agreement on terms for China’s entry into the WTO. The agreement had followed thirteen years of stalemated negotiations that seemed to follow the general ebbs and flows of Sino-US relations. For example, the negotiations were postponed by the bombing of the Chinese Embassy in Belgrade Yugoslavia by American military pilots in May of 1999.

In order to join the WTO, China had to agree to liberalize its financial markets. It also had to allow for more foreign investment in firms engaged in electronic commerce, entertainment, travel and tourism and other industries. In addition, trade tariffs had to be reduced on a wide range of agricultural and manufactured products – including a reduction in the tariffs on imported automobiles from one hundred per cent to twenty-five per cent by 2006.
 Barshefsky stated: ''This deal is crucial to China's economic reform because investment dollars will flow to other countries if China remains mired in rules and inefficiencies.'' Indeed, it was difficult to overestimate the importance of WTO entry to China’s economic landscape says political analyst Wang Shan, who called entry into the WTO the most important political event in China since Deng Xiaoping launched his ground-breaking reforms. The terms of the deal would reverberate deep inside Chinese society. If handled well, the WTO's terms would help China become more competitive, more modern, even more pluralistic. If managed poorly, the country could face an explosion of rural poverty and the disintegration of central control, warned an economist in Beijing.

THE CHINESE AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY

In 2000, most cars in China were publicly owned or used as taxis, and were either imported or joint venture models. The proportion of old vehicles still in daily use was much higher than in Western countries, and the government wished to see these older vehicles replaced to improve safety and energy efficiency. There were about 1.7 million township enterprises and 150,000 urban collectively owned enterprises that were more autonomous than state-owned enterprises. As these enterprises developed, it was anticipated that more vehicles would be needed. Owners of private cars were mainly business people, especially private entrepreneurs.

A survey of the residents of Beijing, Shanghai, Guangzhou, Chengdu, Nanjing and nine other major cities conducted in early 2000, indicated that private purchases of sedans would reach 910,000 that year. This represented an increase of around 390 per cent over the same period in 1999, in which 2.6 per cent of households surveyed indicated they had purchased vehicles. These optimistic projections were gaining the attention of care makers from all around the world. According to the same survey, 7.8 per cent of households in those cities already own vehicles, with 4.2 per cent owning sedans and 0.4 per cent owning Jeeps.
 Thus, it appeared that the industry was poised for dramatic growth.

The situation was particularly attractive for Jeep as China was perhaps the world's biggest potential market for 4WD vehicles because of its rugged, rural landscape and heavy emphasis on agriculture. Although there had been a road building campaign and the government was committed to developing the highways system in its western, more rural areas, the need for Jeeps would likely continue to be great. Compared to the United States, China had less rigid emission control and safety standards, but it was in the process of upgrading the standards. As in other parts of the world, the Chinese government had tried to regulate car sales by raising and lowering taxes and third-party motor vehicle insurance had been mandatory since February 15, 1989.

Major Domestic Competitors

In 2000, the Chinese automotive industry could be described as fragmented. There were around 136 domestic producers. Yet, some forty per cent of the capacity lay idle, and about half of all vehicle manufacturers were losing money.
 But there was likely to be major consolidation in the next few years as import tariffs were reduced and the remaining firms attempted to improve efficiency through increasing economies of scale.
 In July of 1999, the State Council of the Central Government announced intentions to accelerate the restructuring of the auto sector. The State Machine-Building Industry Bureau would be in charge of the restructuring, with the goal of merging China's top 13 largest auto manufacturers into three conglomerates. The State Council hoped to transform the automobile sector into a “pillar industry.” The three conglomerates would be based on Changchun's First Automobile Works (Group) Corp. (FAW), Shanghai Automobile Manufacturing Corp., and Wuhan's Dongfeng Motor Co. Together, the top 13 domestic automakers produced roughly 1.4 million units, or 92 per cent of national output in 1998.

According to a source at the United States-China Business Council, the new restructuring policy was based on supporting strong companies and closing struggling ones. The policy aimed initially to close small township and village enterprises that received funding from local governments and produced substandard vehicles and parts. Provincial authorities would work to identify enterprises operating under poor manufacturing conditions and violating intellectual property rights. By late 1999, the list of enterprises slated for closure was announced. Small joint venture players that had already developed a niche in the China market by producing mini-buses and automobiles, such as Nanjing-based Yuejin Auto (Group) Co. and Jiangxi-based Jiangxi Jiangling Auto Co., were unlikely to be affected by the new policy (Modern Plastics, 1999).

Now that China’s entry into the WTO seemed likely, government planners realized that China's domestic industry was ill prepared for global competition. They hoped that the new plan would reinvigorate ongoing efforts to eliminate duplicate investment and spur consolidation. The new plan coincided with the promulgation of China's tenth “Five-Year Plan” and the announcement of a new “Guiding Catalogue for Foreign Investment” which was to be released in year 2000. Both of these documents would reportedly be critical in setting the future course of the industry.
 However, local governments viewed auto manufacturing as an important source of tax revenue and employment. This hindered central government efforts to consolidate the scattered and inefficient industry.

Foreign Joint Ventures

Chinese consumers were demanding better cars, and this was putting increasing pressure on domestic producers, while opening doors for high-quality foreign companies. “I see a watershed point in the auto industry here,” said Michael Dunne, the managing director of Automotive Resources Asia LTD, a Beijing and Bangkok based consulting firm.
 Volkswagen, Audi, Honda, DaimlerChrysler, Citroen, Daihatsu, Suzuki and Subaru all had joint venture manufacturing plants in China.
 Japanese automakers had been selling in China since the early 1970s. Toyota decided that China was beginning to prosper and begun to sell trucks, buses, luxury cars, taxis, and motorcycles. Soon after, Nissan, Daihatsu, Suzuki, and Mitsubishi, and others followed. Between 1983 and 1984, Japan's auto exports to China increased sevenfold, from 10,800 to 85,000, and China became Japan’s second largest foreign car market after the United States. The massive imports of vehicles resulted in rapid depletion of foreign currency reserves and resulted in cancellations of further import licenses. The Chinese government had established some incentives, including taxes, bank loans, and foreign exchange, to encourage foreign companies operating in China to reinvest earnings or export their product. For example, a new tax law allowed a joint venture to avoid import tariffs when 40 per cent of the value of a vehicle was produced in China.

General Motors

General Motors used the marketing and sales strategy from its Saturn division in the United States to produce and sell new Buicks in China that were manufactured by a 50/50 joint venture with Shanghai Automotive Industry Co. in Shanghai. The strategy seemed to be working; the new cars were selling well and there was a long waiting list despite a price that was the equivalent of about US$45,000 at the official exchange rate.
 General Motors’ Philip Murtaugh, executive vice president for Shanghai GM, was fiercely proud of his operation and the respect it showed for the Chinese people. "The growth forecast for the Asian auto market was 15 to 20 per cent a year. Some economists believe somewhere around 2025, China's auto industry will be the same size as North America's. [GM Chairman Jack Smith] is intent on the company participating in that growth," Murtaugh said. GM’s investment in the project was around US$1.5 billion, and the joint venture was capable of producing about 100,000 units per year. Shanghai GM was planning to add a second vehicle, a minivan in 2000, and a small car later if approved by the government.

This was not the first time that GM had sold cars to the Chinese; the last emperor owned a Buick and so did Communist leader Chou En-Lai. And Buick sold 10,000 to 15,000 cars per year in China in the 1920s and 1930s, said Jay Hunt, Shanghai GM director of marketing and distribution.
 GM demanded that Chinese suppliers match United States quality standards. Forty per cent of the vehicle's value was produced by Chinese labor and parts, a requirement for reducing duties on imported parts. GM expected to hit 60 per cent local content in the second year and 80 per cent in the third or fourth year.

At the Shanghai plant, 1,800 workers were needed to staff one eight-hour shift. The workers received training and wages well above the local norm, earning an average US$350 per month, plus benefits worth the same amount, including a housing subsidy, health care, company-provided breakfasts and lunches, shuttle service to and from work and incentive bonuses. The plant employed a few more employees than it normally would in the United States.

The 200,000 square-meter integrated plant was built in 1997 and 1998 on a 500,000 square-meter site. It was laid out for efficiency and was similar to GM plants in Argentina, Thailand and Poland. The plant contained areas for stamping, storage, a body shop, engine, transmission, trim, chassis, general assembly lines, a paint booth and a small sales showroom. The Shanghai operation built its own automatic transmissions and 2.98 liter V6 engines on site (the central government levied heavy taxes on cars with engines 3.0 liters or larger and did not allow for low-level bureaucrats to own them).

Supplier costs were higher than they probably should have been, partly because many state-run companies and joint ventures had not traditionally been concerned with costs or profits. "The biggest challenge the industry faces here in China is cost and quality competitiveness," said vice president Murtaugh. "We are showing we can compete on quality. But our costs are still 25 to 30 per cent above North America." General Motors had also teamed up with another partner, Jinbei Automotive GM to make a version of its Chevrolet Blazer in the northeastern city of Shenyang. This would compete directly with BJC. Yet, at 300,000 yuan , the cars cost about 10 per cent more than BJC’s Cherokee.

Volkswagen

VW dominated the China auto market with about 55 per cent of sales. The company was bringing on production of five modern vehicles over the next three years, including the luxury Audi A6 and the VW Passat and Jetta. The Number 1 German automaker was doubling its investment in China to six billion marks ($3.28 billion). Still, Volkswagen was not resting on its laurels. "China is becoming much more competitive, with demand more like it is in Western markets," said Stefan Jacoby, the VW vice president in charge of the Asian-Pacific region.

Much of Volkswagen’s success had been in supplying China’s demand for taxicabs, as anyone who visited the mainland in 2000 could determine; most of the taxis in use in the urban areas were Santanas or Jettas. Shanghai Volkswagen catered to this large market segment. For example, in June 1999, Shanghai Volkswagen began a new policy to expand its sales to the taxi service sector. Under the new policy, any local taxi company that bought 100 units of Santana cars or 50 units of Santana 2000GLS would get an extra unit of the same model. Also, the sales corporation offered a 15,000 km third-class free maintenance warranty in addition to the 7,500 km first-class free maintenance for any Santana 2000GLS used as a taxi. Approximately 40 per cent of Santanas made in 1998, went to the taxi sector. VW Santanas accounted for over 80 per cent of the taxis in Shanghai. Volkswagen did not offer a sports utility vehicle, and thus did not compete directly with the Cherokee or BJ models.

Honda

Honda was Japan’s third-largest automaker. It manufactured its Accord in China at a joint venture with Denway Investment in Guangzhou. In December of 1999, the joint venture, named Guangzhou Honda, announced it would add models, raise output and sales of passenger cars and increase the ratio of locally purchased parts to 80 per cent within three years. A spokesman for the company said it wanted to boost local sales amid rising competition as rival automakers expanded vehicle production. 

From March 2000, Guangzhou Honda began producing 2000cc Accords in addition to the 2300cc model it was already producing.
 Honda said it hoped to increase government sales with the addition of the new model as Chinese officials can only use cars with low exhaust emission levels. Honda said it was also aiming to boost Accord sales to individual buyers as the model was favored by China's growing business community. The company said the ratio of locally sourced parts used at Honda Guangzhou reached 45 per cent in November, and that the next target was 60 per cent, ahead of an eventual goal of 80 per cent. ``We adhere to the concept of producing cars where the demand is and meeting customer needs directly,'' a Honda official said.

Higher local-content ratios allowed the carmaker to avoid taxes on imported parts, the company said. Honda was producing 10,000 sedans at the joint-venture plant, which it acquired from Peugeot Citroen in 1997. The factory was scheduled to reach full capacity of 30,000 within two years, Guangzhou Honda president Koji Kadowaki said in June 1999. At that time Honda also announced a boost in annual output to 50,000, as low prices and a crackdown on smuggling sparked demand for its China-made Accords.

Toyota

Although Toyota had been reluctant to enter the Chinese market, it hoped to control 10 per cent of the Chinese market within five to ten years of starting local production, according to Koji Hasegawa, managing director in charge of Asian operations. "The China market is still very young, but the potential is huge," said Mr Hasegawa. "If we can offer an attractive vehicle to these customers, we can compete with Volkswagen".

In 1998, Toyota shipped 27,000 cars and trucks to China, giving it a 1.7 per cent market share. In November of 1999, Toyota was still awaiting approval from the Chinese government to start local production, most likely with local partner Tianjin Automotive Works. It was thought they would produce compact cars similar to the popular Vitz model in Japan. In preparation, Toyota had built up a network of more than 60 service stations, which it hoped to turn into dealerships. Mr Hasegawa said Toyota planned eventually to offer three vehicles to the Chinese market–a compact car, a van, and a pick-up truck.
 Exhibits 3 shows the market share of the major competitors in the Chinese Automotive Industry.[See Exhibit 3]

BEIJING JEEP’S OPERATIONS

Jeep was the second most recognizable foreign brand name in China, after Coca-Cola and before Head & Shoulders shampoo.
 Still, the late 1990s was not a good period for BJC’s performance. Profits fell from $216 million yuan in 1996 to $20 million yuan in 1997
, and for 1998, was a loss.
 Andy Okab, the vice-president of Chrysler Corp's Beijing Jeep said that during 1999 the company cut its workforce from 7,100 to 4,800, through early retirement, lay-offs and by moving staff from permanent to contract basis, and reduced its bank loans by 25 per cent and inventory from more than 800 million yuan to 350 million yuan. Mr. Okab added: "We were below break-even last year." 

Beijing Jeep's current top management team consisted of one American, F.B. Krebs as the General Manager. The Deputy General Manager was Yunde Zhu, followed by the senior executives, Yaunzhu Li, Kaiying Zhou and Meidong Wang.

Thus, BJC was continually losing market share. After its foundation in 1984, its total output was allocated to state companies and little sales or marketing was required. Sales to the army still accounted for 30 per cent of the total, but industry growth was concentrated in taxi companies and the wealthy, mostly in the cities, who wanted comfortable passenger cars like the Santana, the Citreon ZX and Jetta.
 On top of that, a road-building campaign that had included 4,735 kilometers of highways had lessened the need for jeeps. Yet the company maintained that there was enormous potential demand for its vehicles in rural and mountainous areas. Unfortunately these were poor areas where people did not have the money to buy the company's vehicles.

In the longer term, there was a question mark over the company's place in the mainland's overall car strategy. Following Chrysler's merger with Daimler-Benz, BJC was undergoing an evaluation by the new company. There had even been rumors that DaimlerChrysler may try to get out of its China operations to focus on the more immediate concerns of its merger integration problems. One analyst stated that the venture is looking like a lost cause. It is “saddled with an aged plant, bloated workforce and two outdated models” and that “even confirmed optimists are discouraged by the plethora of problems confronting the company."

Still, DaimlerChrysler denied that it was thinking of pulling out. "No one in his right mind can recommend packing up and leaving," Mr Okab said. "So much has changed in the past five years and so much could change in the next five years".
 Jerry Hsu, vice-president for sales and marketing for Chrysler Asia-Pacific said that in the last quarter of 1999, Chrysler sent teams to redirect sales and marketing. To reduce costs, the firm had in the past six months reduced the workforce from 8,100 to 7,000. He denied rumors that Chrysler was considering leaving the mainland. Said Okab: "We remain firmly committed to China as a key part of our strategy. We believe in the economy and in the future." 

Conor O’Clery, another Chinese automotive industry analyst, believed that BJC had been left behind by changes in the mainland's car market from being dominated by companies and state institutions to one in which the individual was becoming the most important customer. BJC’s production scale was too small to allow price cuts to match those of its competitors and the high petrol consumption of its vehicles deterred many potential urban buyers. The previous year, private buyers had purchased about 40 per cent of national output of 1.57 million vehicles, including 470,000 passenger cars, up from 1.45 million in 1996, and were expected to account for 50 per cent in 1999.

The lowest price for the Cherokee jeep was 128,000 yuan (approximately US$15,000)
. Research had shown there was demand for this vehicle without some luxury features, so BJC planned to launch at the end of the third quarter a model priced at less than $100,000 yuan.
 The Cherokee assembled in China was powered by a 2.5 liter AMC petrol engine from the US. There was a question, however, of whether the Cherokee was really suitable for China, or whether the more basic BJ200 series was better [See Exhibits 4 & 5]. For example, Erming Xu Professor of Strategic Management and Dean of the Business School of the People’s University in Beijing stated the Cherokee was not an ideal model choice for China in that it did not fit a broad market niche. It was a bit too plush for the rural areas, and yet it was not as smooth riding as a sedan - which is popular in urban areas. He goes further to state that the Cherokee seemed to be produced for United States residents living in suburbs who like to go exploring on the weekends; among these residents, sport utility vehicles (SUVs) as the Cherokee is often classified, were typically second cars which supplement their primary transportation which was a sedan. The suburbs were still in the infant stages of development in China, and most persons could not afford a first car much less a second.  In fact, the Cherokee had been modified to suit the Chinese market. BJC engineers made design changes on the chassis frame and suspension to make it more sturdy and optional extras had been deleted. In short, the vehicle was not as luxurious as the United States version. BJC officials announced in February of 1999, that they were introducing a new “no-frills” version of the Cherokee.

Conner O’Clery, a Beijing-based analysts stated that,

Like many other foreigners in China I drive a Beijing Jeep. Actually there isn't much choice. The huge duty on foreign imports makes other cars extremely expensive. The Cherokee is considered to be a high-class vehicle.

Beijing Jeeps were produced in different versions, but they were all based on a relatively heavy-gauge chassis frame, which gave the vehicle strength and a stiff base on which to mount the sturdy mechanicals: engine, a three-speed manual gearbox, 4WD transmission, long travel, semi-elliptic leaf spring suspension, and a high and low-speed transfer box. Both the BJ212 and the civilian version BJ212A were not fuel-efficient. The BJ212 had been exported from China to the Netherlands, France, and Australia in small numbers. Some had to be modified and upgraded to meet current safety regulations applying to those export markets. The original BJ212 design was later replaced by a modified version, BJ212L. The entire BJ series was originally based on a Soviet commander car. The BJ121K version had all the features of the BJ121A plus a canvas top with side windows, which cover the whole vehicle; it can double as a 10-seat rural bus.

The local Beijing officials were trying to help the ailing carmaker which was a major supplier of good paying jobs in the city - an indication that BJC still has some connections with powerful people.  For example, in 1999 city authorities issued an edict that all sports utility vehicles - except those manufactured by BJC - would be barred from driving on the second and third ring roads between Monday and Friday. Any Beijing resident knows that getting anywhere without being able to drive on the city’s two main circular arteries amount to a considerable test of patience and ingenuity. Therein, historically, lies one of the main appeals of the Beijing Jeep.  However, such anti-tariff tactics barriers appeared to be on the way out with WTO on the horizon. Yet there was the question of how well the WTO changes could be enforced, at least in the short-run.

STRATEGIC CHALLENGES

Thus, as the year 2000 got under way, the managers of Beijing Jeep were faced with challenges and opportunities. On one hand, as the Asian crisis faded, the Chinese economy promised growth rates that would put more consumers within reach of owning an automobile. Total private automobile sales were projected to nearly quadruple over that of 1999, thus the dream of the vast Chinese market appeared to be becoming a reality.
 Yet on the other hand, the competition for that market was steadily intensifying, and WTO promised to lower the barriers on what had been for BJC a somewhat protected market.

As the first major foreign joint venture, BJC had learned to do things the hard way. They had painstakingly cultivated guanxi with central and local government officials over the years. Guanxi is sometimes said to be a response to poorly developed market and regulatory institutions. Yet if the WTO improved the institutional and regulatory structure, it is possible that BJC’s guanxi advantage would count for less in the future. As China was being pulled into the world economy, competition in its markets would more closely resemble that of the rest of the world. Until recently, BJC had been the darling of the government policy makers in Beijing, and it was once held up as a model joint venture. That honeymoon period was now over. American, German and Japanese automobile companies had all expressed their intentions to create or expand joint ventures plans in the near future. BJC was no longer the “only game in town” when it came to joint ventures. They would be forced to compete with the best that the world had to offer.

It appeared that the venture could benefit from more technology, management expertise, and investment from its major foreign partner, DaimlerChrysler. BJC was losing money and market share and it had two outdated models and fifteen year old technology. But how could it get more commitment from this organization, which was facing disgruntled investors and merger problems of its own? Also, DaimlerChrysler was reluctant to transfer technology due to the historically weak record of property rights protection in China. There was even open speculation among some Chinese auto analysts that DaimlerChrysler was considering pulling out of the BJC venture totally.

Another point worth considering was the product line. Should BJC attempt to leverage the guanxi it had built up with Chinese authorities over the years and focus on government contracts, or should it concentrate on the growing middle class and market to individual consumers? Should they focus more on the old BJ Jeeps that seemed to be more suitable for the masses or should they attempt to go upscale and try to sell Grand Cherokees?

Thus, BJC was at a crossroads in the organization’s history. Whichever path they took was going to be beset with many challenges and opportunities as the vast Chinese economy was in the midst of making a major historical transformation.

Exhibit 1

Production History – Production Volume

	Calendar Year


	Cherokee


	BJ‑series


	Total



	1984
	n/a
	16,400
	16,400

	1985
	300
	20,600
	20,900

	1986
	1,500
	22,800
	24,300

	1987
	3,500
	23,700
	27,200

	1988
	5,000
	26,700
	31,700

	1989
	6,600
	32,500
	39,100

	1990
	7,100
	34,300
	41,400

	1991
	15,797
	35,000
	50,797

	1992
	20,808
	37,070
	57,878

	1993
	10,400
	33,300
	43,700

	1994
	15,500
	46,000
	61,500

	1995
	26,127
	55,024
	80,151

	1996
	26,051
	45,282
	71,333

	1997
	19,700
	31,883
	51,583

	1998 (thru Nov.)
	8,236
	19,552
	27,788


Source: DaimlerChrysler fact sheet

Exhibit 2

Timeline – DaimlerChrysler in China

· May 5, 1983 Joint venture agreement is signed between Beijing Automobile Works and AMC, including a total original investment of $152 million.

· January 1984 The Beijing Jeep Corporation (BJC) begins business operations.

· September 1985 Jeep Cherokee production begins at BJC, with 4,300 local employees.

· October 1985 Vice President George Bush visits BJC.

· 1987 Chrysler Corporation purchases American Motors and continues joint venture agreement with Beijing Automobile Works, the first joint venture between a Chinese and an American automotive company.

· October 1990 An engine plant is added to Beijing Jeep facilities.

· June 1993 Enhanced version of BJ‑2020, a locally‑produced utility vehicle is launched.

· April 1994 Chrysler's Beijing business office opens.

· November 1995 Chinese President Jiang Zemin inspects BJC.

· June 1996 BJC passes the ISO9000 certification.

· July 1997 Chrysler announces it will close the Beijing business office.

· Nov. 1998 Chrysler merges with Daimler‑Benz to form DaimlerChrysler.

Source: DaimlerChrysler fact sheet

Exhibit 3

Production Statistics by Model for China's Automotive Industry

	Model Names
	Sales

Sept 1999
	Sales

Sept 1998
	% Change in Sales
	Market Share
	Production in 1999
	Production in 1998
	% Change in Production

	Santana (VW)
	31,421
	17,584
	78.7
	45.08
	20,502
	17,377
	18.0

	Jetta (VW)
	7,622
	5,358
	42.3
	10.93
	7,840
	5,235
	49.8

	Audi 2000
	480
	730
	-34.2
	0.69
	102
	654
	-84.4

	Buick (GM)
	3,788
	-
	-
	5.43
	4,069
	-
	-

	Small Hongqi
	1,710
	478
	257.7
	2.45
	1,662
	387
	329.5

	Fukang-Citroen
	4,743
	4,564
	3.9
	6.80
	4,066
	4,600
	-11.6

	Charade (Daihatsu)
	12,542
	7,585
	65.4
	17.99
	11,262
	10,069
	11.8

	Alto
	5,254
	3,274
	60.5
	7.54
	6,464
	3,417
	89.2

	Guangzhou Honda
	1,251
	-
	-
	1.8
	1,199
	-
	-

	Beijing Jeep
	816
	907
	-10.0
	1.17
	520
	723
	-28.1

	Subaru
	86
	0
	-
	0.12
	0
	0
	-

	Total
	69,713
	40,480
	72.2
	100
	57,686
	42,462
	35.9


Source: ASIA PULSE, November 22, 1999

Exhibit 5

Advertisement for Beijing Jeep Cherokee BJ7250 EL

[image: image1.png]



Safety

We thought about Safety ‑‑ with each and every passenger in mind. We've incorporated double sided galvanized steel for 24% increased stiffness and durability. The collision absorbing steering column and the buffer zone work synergistically to reduce frontal impact injury. The three point safety belts are available for on all seats and provide effective protection for passengers. Parents can relax while the "rear door child protection locks are engaged improving their children's safety.

New Safety Features

· Increased stiffness

· Collision absorbing steering column and buffer zone

· Three point safety belts

· Rear door child protection locks
Utilization

We thought about Versatility‑‑ and developed a vehicle adaptable for various road terrenes. Understanding the desires of our customers to carry everything from groceries to heavy equipment, we included the rear‑folding seat to give a spacious luggage/cargo area. Cherokee's comfortable interior design is a result of our dedication to fully meet the ergonomic requirements and provide a luxurious ride. 

Performance

We thought about Overall Performance ‑‑ and succeeded in designing the Super Cherokee for quick response and all‑round drive‑ability. The available engines provide our customers with the power they want (standard 2.5L or more powerful 4.0L).  Our off‑road ability is ensured by the outstanding break over angle approach angle and departure angle. Out state of the art International Suspension system adapts to the difference Chinese road conditions as well as different traveling speeds. The optional full-time 4WD. shift‑on‑the‑fly can be left in the 4 FULL‑TIME mode over any road surfaces, including dry, paved road. without damaging the drive train or reducing fuel economy all 4WD models have.  Shift‑on‑the fly capability which allows the customer to shift from 2WD to 4WD without slowing down or getting out of' the vehicle to lock the hubs.

Value 

We thought about Value ‑‑ and designed a vehicle with priceless capabilities. The comfort and convenience of the Super Cherokee go above and beyond customer expectations.  Our guarantee is to passenger safety and superior performance.  The exceptional value far exceeds the price of the Super Cherokee. 

Environmental Protection

We thought about the Environment ‑‑ and equipped the Super Cherokee with an R134a air conditioner to ensure environmental protection. The addition of a catalytic converter to the electronic fuel injection engine insures compliance with the requirements of China's strict emission regulation.

Multiple Utilizations of the Super Cherokee 

We thought of Multiple Utilizations of the Super Cherokee ‑‑ and made it adaptable to an infinite range of roads, including: city, mountain, village high slopping fields, low‑lying land, forest, wilderness, grasslands, deserts, snow covered, rain slick, mud covered, etc.  We designed the Super Cherokee to accommodate a vast number of different professional and trade uses, including: 

· Engineering

· fire fighting

· irrigating work

· rescuing

· banking

· electric power works

· military functions

· medical and health works

· security jobs, procurator

· court functions

· farming

· forestry work

· animal husbandry

· fishery work

· etc. 

The Super Cherokee accommodates all personality styles, including: natural, unrestrained, tenacious, determined, fashion minded, thrill seekers, distinguished, family minded, business minded, pleasure seekers, etc.

· Adaptable to an infinite range of roads

· Accommodates a vast number of different professions

· Accommodates all personality styles 
We thought about everything ‑‑ and built a Jeep vehicle that is perfect for you. Take the keys to a legendary Jeep and you've taken ownership of something much bigger: rugged off‑road trails, scenic mountaintops, freedom previously unknown and the company of like minds whose common bonds are adventure, discovery, comfort, convenience and prestige, all at an affordable price. The confidence a Jeep provides in all places at all times allows a peace of mind you've never known.

Source BJC website - Company URL: http://www.beijing‑jeep.com/
Exhibit 6

Advertisement for Beijing Jeep BJ2020sy
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China is a country with a vast land mass area with every possible terrain and climate. The numerous complex road conditions (i.e., dry Gobi desert, sandy lands of Inner Mongolia and summertime seasonal rivers, the long winters that bring snow and ice in the Northeast, the rolling hills and narrow roads in the hot, humid climates of Yunnan, Guizhou and Sichuan Provinces) put any vehicle to the test of endurance. Despite the complex roads and inclement weather, Beijing Jeep Corporation, Ltd. provides a variety of models to take you where you want to go.

Highly skilled Beijing Jeep Corporation, Ltd. Engineers have developed the hard top Kuangchao Series, BJ2020SY, BJ2020SM and the BJ2020SMW, by using the most advanced technology. The option of an air conditioner is available to improve passenger comfort. There is always a model to meet your needs.

The BJ2020SY is equipped with a reinforced Fiberglass removable hardtop. The robust hardtop is resistant to corrosion, resistant to aging resistant to impact, durable and lightweight. Enjoy warm, sunny weather, with the wind in your hair when the hardtop is removed.

BJ2020SM has a metal roof, which seals out the environmental elements, such as rain, cold in the winter and heat in the summer. In addition to the BJ2020SM¡¯s metal roof, the BJ2020SMW is designed with a lift gate for easy loading and unloading. Fold the rear seat forward for a spacious cargo area.

Source - BJC website - Company URL: http://www.beijing‑jeep.com/
Beijing Jeep and the WTO
CASE QUESTIONS

1. What is the general environmental situation faced by BJC?  What precautions can 

     BJC's managers take as they operate in this environment?

2. Should DaimlerChrysler focus more resources toward BJC?  What can BJC do to 

     secure DaimlerChrysler's commitment?

3. How can BJC protect its technological advantage given China's reputation for violating   

     intellectual property rights?

4. What actions should the management of BJC take next?  Describe related implications of each possible course of action.
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